Public Document Pack
SELBY
— N ——

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Meeting: CEO URGENT DECISION SESSION - PLANNING

Date: WEDNESDAY, 13 MAY 2020
Time: 9.00 AM
Venue: CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S OFFICE

Applications List

1. Planning Applications Received (Pages 3 - 4)

1.1. 2018/1299/FUL: Small Holding, Broach Lane, Kellington (Pages 5 -
32)

dﬂm/{/’ /f/éfigﬂf
Janet Waggott, Chief Executive

Enquiries relating to this reports pack, please contact Victoria Foreman on
viforeman@selby.gov.uk or 01757 292046.

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning
Wednesday, 13 May 2020



This page is intentionally left blank



DISTRICT COUNCIL

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning

Planning Committees are cancelled due to the Covid19 Outbreak.

In order to continue to determine planning applications that would otherwise have
been determined by the Planning Committee, the Chief Executive Officer (CEQO), (or
other such officer nominated in writing by her) will determine the applications using
delegated urgency power, at a “CEO Urgent Decision Session — Planning”. It is
proposed that these be held weekly in order to continue to process applications in a
timely manner.

The Planning Officer will prepare a written Officer Report (OR), that will be
considered by the CEO. The list of applications to be considered at the weekly CEO
Session will be published online beforehand.

The CEO will consult with the Chair and Vice of Planning Committee and have
regard to their comments when taking the decision. The whole Committee will also
have the opportunity to comment on the planning applications.

In the absence of a Committee meeting, it follows there is no right to speak available
to the public. In order to maintain the planning process at this time, those wishing to
comment on an application should submit their written representations within the
statutory time limit applicable to the application in question. Information on planning
applications will be available as usual on Public Access.

The CEO will be advised by the Planning Officer at the weekly CEO Urgent Decision
Session — Planning of any new issues arising since the publication of the OR. If there
are new material planning considerations raised, then the CEO will be advised to
defer until the next CEO Urgent Decision Session — Planning, to enable an updated
OR to be published if necessary.

Decisions made by the CEO will be published as delegated decisions online (in
place of a Planning Committee Minute). The Notice of Decision will be issued in the
usual way and published on Public Access.

Contact

Vicky Foreman — Democratic Services Officer
Email: vforeman@selby.gov.uk

Telephone: 01757 292046

Page 1


mailto:vforeman@selby.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



e abed

Items for CEO Urgent Decision Session — Planning

13 May 2020
Iltem No. . L ,
Ref Site Address Description Officer Ward Pages
2018/1299/FUL Small Holding, Proposed change of use of landtoa | JETY Eggborough 5-32
11 Broach Lane, travellers site to provide 8 pitches
: Kellington including the erection of associated

amenity blocks and external lighting

T wa)| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



)
D
3

Drain

14

| AN

Upper Common

» x\»\\\\\
>

APPLICATION SITE

Smallholding, Broach Lane, Kellington

for the period during which Selby District Council makes it available. You are not permitted to copy, sub-license, distribute, sell or otherwise make available the Licensed Data to third parties
in any form. Third party rights to enforce the terms of this licence shall be reserved to OS.

. (SELBY)
2018/1299/FUL A %

9 BISTRICT COUNCIL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS 100018656. You are granted a non-exclusive, royalty free, revocable licefice solely to view the Licensed Data for non-commercial purposes

4




This page is intentionally left blank



) End elevation
Elevation to wall

A
S
SN
—_
%

Front elevation

5225 [17°=2"]

End elevation

A

3292 [10°=10"]

11219 [41
Shower *
room

N
L
4160 [13'—8"]

Proposed site plan Plan

5688 [18—8"]

End elevation )
Elevation to wall

6167 [20°—3"]

1901 [6'=3"]

Lighting with control anar e
sensors LT,
on steel pole

End elevation Front elevation

3292 [10°=10"]

3292 [10'—10"]

A

= =

1219 [47]]|{1219 [4

ower
room

Kitchen

10~0
:OOO

4160 [13—8"]

10150 [33’—4”]
Plan

1
1
I
'

Front Elevation existing End elevation
wooden cabin

Kitchen

Dining a _ ]
Technical Services selebia House 3 Bondgate Selby Y08 3LS

L Tel 01904 236366 Mob 07436 118 352 e-mail Steve@ss-ts.co.uk
% Des‘lggi[bjy‘g‘ Cgkébé REF9*16*19 Sanderson Sf?lOO
‘ | —_— | | End elevation G Sond
roYebrge »anaerson | S No utility facility buildings
Knottingley Plant & Commercials ‘ ‘ ‘
Kellington associated with mokile home
Plan existing wooden cabin Broach Lone, Goole DNL4 OND pitches.

Page 7


rbaldwin
Amended Drawing


This page is intentionally left blank



DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report Reference Number: 2018/1299/FUL

To: CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning

Date: 13 May 2020

Author: Jenny Tyreman (Senior Planning Officer)

Lead Officer: Ruth Hardingham (Planning Development Manager)

APPLICATION 2018/1299/FUL | PARISH: Kellington Parish Council

NUMBER:

APPLICANT: Mr George VALID DATE: 26th November 2018
Sanderson EXPIRY DATE: | 21st January 2019

PROPOSAL: Proposed change of use of land to a travellers site to provide 8

pitches including the erection of associated amenity blocks and
external lighting

LOCATION: Small Holding
Broach Lane
Kellington
Goole

North Yorkshire
DN14 OND

RECOMMENDATION: | MINDED TO GRANT

This application has been brought before the Chief Executive Officer at the Urgent
Decision Session - Planning as the ward councillor for the area where the proposal lies,
Clir McCartney, has requested that the application be heard by the planning committee for
the following reasons: (1) the site lies outside the village development limits; (2) although
the site is developed, very little of what is on the site has planning permission; and (3)
Upper Common Lane is an unadopted private dirt track and having so many units down a
private drive is against planning policy. Furthermore, the application is a minor application
where 10 or more letters of representation have been received which raise material
planning considerations and Officers would otherwise determine the application contrary to
these representations. In addition, the application is a minor application which is being
recommended to be approved contrary to the requirements of the Development Plan, as
Officers consider that there are material considerations which would support a
recommendation for approval.

1. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND

Site and Context

Page 9



1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

The application site is located outside the defined development limits of Kellington
and is therefore located within the open countryside in planning policy terms.

The application site comprises part of The Smallholding - a mixed use site
containing two existing mobile homes, a scrap yard and a commercial repairs and
MOT garage, located to the northern side of Uppercommon Lane, to the east of its
junction with Broad Lane. The application site itself comprises an area of
hardstanding, with a vehicular access and driveway to the southern part of the site
leading to an open area enclosed by approximately 2-metre-high walls to the
northern part of the site. The Smallholding site is principally surrounded by open
fields, with an isolated neighbouring property a minimum of approximately 60
metres to the east and the development limits of Kellington a minimum of
approximately 120 metres to the north west.

The Proposal

The application seeks full planning permission for the proposed change of use of
the land to a traveller site to provide 8 pitches including the erection of associated
amenity blocks and external lighting.

The submitted proposed site layout plan (drawing no. 9-16-19 Sanderson)
demonstrates how the open hardstanding area enclosed by approxim
[...]
re Strategy, Policy ENV1 of the Selby District Local Plan, the
Council’'s ‘Traveller's Needs Assessment’ published in June 2016, the Planning
Policy for Traveller Sites published August 2015, and the NPPF. Object to the
application on the following grounds: (1) Need - The Council's ‘Traveller's Needs
Assessment’ published in June 2016 states that the need during the period 2016-
2021 is for 3 pitches across the District. That assessment period is yet to be
complete so it remains open to identify suitable sites to meet this need. The
application provides for 9 pitches which is above the need referred to. Furthermore
the identified need should be met in a manner which takes account of relevant
policy - this remote site, detached from Kellington village fails that test; (2)
Sustainability of the application site — the site is located well beyond the
development limits of Kellington does not meet well established criteria. There is
only a fragmented footpath on the east side of Broach Lane leading to the village.
At least 100 metres of this distance is without a defined footpath. The village itself
no longer has either a shop or a Post Office as both have closed. There is only an
irregular bus service to either Selby (5 a day) or Pontefract (5 daily). The limited
facilities available make this a poor option for potential occupants - access to a
range of services would involve a significant journey which could only realistically
be made by car; (3) Consultation process — the Planning Policy for Traveller Sites
published August 2015 PPTS states there should be there should be "early and
effective consultation" as part of the decision making process and as part of this
reference is made to both the settled and traveller communities. On the basis of the
documents submitted with the planning application, there is no evidence that this
has taken place; (4) Site specific considerations — future occupants would find
themselves neighbours to a scrap yard as well as a commercial garage. In addition,
there is currently a 1.9m high stone wall separating the site from upper Common
Lane, an ugly urban feature which sits uneasily within a largely rural landscape.
Furthermore, the Highway Authority are seeking the upgrade of the Uppercommon
Lane/Broach Lane junction via a condition, but there are questions over whether
this could be achieved; (5) insufficient information regarding foul drainage.

Development Policy — Comments provided in relation to: (1) the principle of the
development; (2) planning policy for traveller sites; and (3) five year supply of gypsy
and traveller pitches.

An updated Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GTAA) was
undertaken in 2018 that will form part of the evidence base for the forthcoming
Local Plan. The level of need identified by the latest GTAA is five pitches for the
remainder of the plan period (until 2027), all of which occurs in the first five years.
Beyond the plan period to 2033 this figure increases to 8 pitches. This need is
generated from existing unauthorised pitches in the district, along with concealed
households, teenage children that are likely to require their own pitch within the next
5 years and any temporary consents which are due to expire within 5 years. The
need generated by households whose status is unknown is 7 pitches over the first
five years (a total of 10 in the period to 2033) and by those who do not meet the
Government’s definition is 15 pitches over the first five years (an overall figure of 26
pitches to 2033). The new Local Plan is an emerging document and there are no
allocations for additional pitches within the Selby District Local Plan (2005). On this
basis the Council are unable to demonstrate that they have a 5-year supply of
deliverable pitches.

Page 11



2.3

2.4

The application is not in accordance with the development plan as a whole.
Paragraph 12 of the NPPF states that local planning authorities may take decisions
that depart from an up-to-date development
[...]
lications for traveller sites:

a) The existing level of local provision and need for sites;

b) The availability (or lack) of alternative accommodation for the applicants;

c) Other personal circumstances of the applicant;

d) That the locally specific criteria used to guide the allocation of sites in plans or
which form the policy where there is no identified need for pitches/plots should
be used to assess applications that may come forward on unallocated sites; and

e) That they should determine applications for sites from any travellers and not just
those with local connections.”

Paragraph 25 of the PPTS states “Local planning authorities should very strictly
limit new traveller site development in open countryside that is away from existing
settlements or outside areas allocated in the development plan. Local planning
authorities should ensure that sites in rural areas respect the scale of, and do not
dominate, the nearest settled community, and avoid placing an undue pressure on
the local infrastructure”.

Paragraph 26 of the PPTS states “Local planning authorities should attach weight to
the following matters:

a) Effective use of previously developed (brownfield), untidy or derelict land,;

b) Sites being well planned or soft landscaped in such a way as to positively
enhance the environment and increase its openness;

c) Promoting opportunities for healthy lifestyles such as ensuring adequate
landscaping and play areas for children;

d) Not enclosing a site with so much hard landscaping, high walls or fences, that
the impression may be given that the site and its occupants are deliberately
isolated from the rest of the community.”

The PPTS, at paragraph 27, sets out that where a local planning authority cannot
demonstrate an up-to-date 5 year supply of deliverable sites, this should be a
significant material consideration in any subsequent planning decision when
considering applications for the grant of temporary planning permission. However,
there is no presumption that a temporary grant of planning permission should be
granted permanently.

Existing level of local provision and need for sites and the availability (or lack) of
alternative accommodation for the applicants

The Council commissioned Opinion Research Services (ORS) to provide an
updated Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (GGTA) in 2018 that will

Page 17



5.16

5.17

5.18

5.19

form part of the evidence base for the forthcoming Local Plan. The level of need
identified in the GGTA is 5 pitches for the remainder of the plan period (until 2027),
all of which falls within the first five years. Beyond the plan period to 2033 this figure
increases to 8 pitches. This need is generated from existing unauthorised pitches in
the District, along with concealed households, teenage children that are likely to
require their own pitch within the next five years, and temporary consent which are
due to expire within five years.

It is important to note that this need is generated only from those households that
meet the Government’s definition of ‘gypsy and traveller’ and does not include those
households which exist in the District where the occupants either do not meet the
definition or their status is unknown (i.e. where they were unavailable or refused to
answer interview questions to determine their status). The need generated by
households whose status is unknown is 7 pitches over the first five years (a total of
10 in the period to 2033) and by those who do not meet the Government’s definition
is 15 pitches over the first five years (an overall figure of 25 pitches to 2033).

The survey work undertaken by ORS identified 2 authorised pitches at The
Smallholding (granted through a Certificate of Lawful Development) and 10
unauthorised pitches at The Smallholding, in March 2018. The two authorised
pitches were marked as being ‘unknown’ in terms of whether they met the
Government’s definition of ‘gypsies and travellers’ as the occupiers were not
available to interview; while the 10 unauthorised pitches were marked as being
‘unknown’ as they were vacant.

The Local Planning Authority currently have another pending application for a
travellers site (reference 2019/0030/COU, at Milford Caravan Park, Great North
Road, South Milford), wherein the applicant’s agent has both challenged elements
of the methodology used in producing the Council’'s GTAA and presented evidence
to suggest that the current occupancy of the South Milford site is higher than when
the initial survey work was undertaken. Evidence has also been provided to show
that the current occupants of the site also meet the relevant definition contained in
PPTS. As a result of this additional information, and further discussion with ORS, it
has been accepted that the need for pitches has increased since the original survey
work was undertaken (which can of course provide only a ‘snapshot’ at a point in
time). Notwithstanding the fact that an evidence-based assessment of the need for
gypsy and traveller pitches will form part of the on-going development plan process,
Officers currently consider an appropriate figure of need is generated from
households that meet the Government’s definition of ‘gypsy and traveller’, to be 21
much of which is required immediately.

The GTAA identifies that a need does exist for those households meeting the
planning definition and this could increase should the status of those currently
unknown households be clarified. As with general housing need, the Council is
required to identify a supply of specific deliverable sites sufficient to provide 5 years’
worth of gypsy and traveller sites against locally set targets. To be considered
deliverable, sites should be available now and be both suitable and achievable with
a realistic prospect of development being delivered within 5 years. There are no
allocations for additional pitches within the Selby District Local Plan (2005). The
Council has set out in the Core Strategy that it will establish a 5-year supply of sites
through its Sites Allocation Local Plan. Whilst it is now the intention to address the
supply issue through a new Local Plan, this is an emerging document and it
remains the case that the Council are currently unable to demonstrate a 5-year
supply of deliverable pitches.

Page 18



5.20

5.21

5.22

5.23

5.24

5.25

5.26

There are two publicly owned sites in Selby District (at Burn and Carlton), both of
which are at capacity and subject to waiting lists for pitches.

The lack of alternative accommodation, specifically the lack of a 5-year supply of
deliverable pitches, provides a significant material consideration. The PPTS, at
paragraph 27, sets out that where a local planning authority cannot demonstrate an
up-to-date 5 year supply of deliverable sites, this should be a significant material
consideration in any subsequent planning decision when considering applications
for the grant of temporary planning permission. This provides the Local Planning
Authority with the opportunity to have a 5-year supply of pitches in place by the end
of the temporary period.

To grant the current application for 8 pitches, would allow the Council to meet its 5-
year need generated from those households that meet the Government’s definition
of ‘gypsy and traveller’. The existing level of local provision and need for sites and
the availability (or lack) of alternative accommodation for the applicants, as
highlighted above, carry significant weight in favour of the proposals.

This report will now go onto look at other material considerations. Given the existing
level of local provision and need for sites and the availability (or lack) of alternative
accommodation for the applicants, it is considered that in the situation where a site
is, on balance, an appropriate location for gypsy and traveller use this would weigh
in favour of a permanent approval rather than a temporary grant of planning
permission.

Personal circumstances of the applicant

Th
[...]
xisting gypsy/traveller site,
rather than the creation of a new one, which would not dominate the nearest settled
community or place undue pressure on the local infrastructure. This is considered to
carry significant weight in favour of the proposals.

Conclusion on the Principle of the Development

The proposal is contrary to the requirements of the development plan as it does not
meet the requirements of Policy SP2A(c). The application should therefore be
refused unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

The GTAA identifies that a need does exist for those households meeting the
planning definition of ‘gypsies and travellers and this could increase should the
status of those currently unknown households be clarified. Furthermore, evidence
has been provided under another pending application for a travellers site which has
led to it being accepted that the need for pitches has increased since the original
survey work was undertaken (which can of course provide only a ‘snapshot’ at a
point in time). Officers therefore currently consider an appropriate figure of need is
generated from households that meet the Government’s definition of ‘gypsy and
traveller’, is higher than as set out in the GTAA. There is a lack of alternative
accommodation, specifically a lack of a 5-year supply of deliverable pitches, and
this carries significant weight in favour of the proposals.

As set out earlier in this report, the application site is considered to be in a
sustainable location, would make use of a previously developed site would result in
the extension of an existing gypsy/traveller site, which would provide for the
extended family and friends of the applicants to occupy the site, where they could
live together for mutual support, which is a key characteristic of the gypsy way of
life. The proposal would therefore be consistent with the Government’s aim of
facilitating the traditional and nomadic way of life of travellers.

On balance, the location of the application 
[...]
e erection of associated
amenity blocks and external lighting.

The Council’'s Contaminated Land Consultant advises there is the potential that the
current use of the site has led to land contamination. The contaminants of concerns
include heavy metals, PAHs, hydrocarbons, VOCs, SVOCs and asbestos. Given
the proposed sensitive end use of the site and the potential for contaminants to be
present, the Council's Contaminated Land Consultant recommends site
investigation is undertaken. If contamination is found as part of that site
investigation, appropriate remedial action would be required to make the site safe
and suitable for its proposed use. As such, the Council's Contaminated Land
Consultant raises no objections to the proposal, subject to four conditions relating
to: (1) investigation of land contamination; (2) submission of a remediation scheme;
(3) verification of remedial works; and (4) reporting of unexpected contamination.

Subject to the aforementioned conditions, it is considered that the proposal would
be acceptable in respect of land contamination in accordance with Policy ENV2 of
the Selby District Local Plan, Policy SP19 of the Core Strategy and national policy
contained within the NPPF.

Page 25



6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

01.

CONCLUSION

The proposal is contrary to the requirements of the development plan as it does not
meet the requirements of Policy SP2A(c). The application should therefore be
refused unless material considerations indicate otherwise.

The GTAA identifies that a need does exist for those households meeting the
planning definition of ‘gypsies and travellers’ and this could increase should the
status of those currently unknown households be clarified. Furthermore, evidence
has been provided under another pending application for a travellers site which has
led to it being accepted that the need for pitches has increased since the original
survey work was undertaken (which can of course provide only a ‘snapshot’ at a
point in ti
[...]
a permanent approval in this instance.

Furthermore, the proposals would be acceptable in terms of their impact on the
character and appearance of the area, impact on residential amenity, impact on
highway safety, flood risk and drainage, and land contamination.

RECOMMENDATION

This application is recommended to be MINDED TO GRANT subject to the
expiration of the consultation period with no new material considerations being
raised and the following conditions:

The development for which permission is hereby granted shall be begun within a
period of three years from the date of this permission.

Page 26



Reason:
In order to comply with the provisions of Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004.

02.The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the
following approved plans:

9-10-18 Sanderson os — Location Plan
9-16-19 Sanderson — Site Plan, Floor Plans and Elevations
Reason:

For the avoidance of doubt.

03.The site shall not be occupied by any persons other than gypsies and travellers, as
defined in Annex 1. Glossary of Planning policy for traveller sites 2015 (or its
equivalent in replacement national policy).

Reason:
This condition is necessary in order to ensure that the site meet the needs of the
travelling community.

04.There shall be no more than 8 pitches on the site and on each of the 8 pitches
hereby approved no more than 2 caravans, as defined in the Caravan Sites and
Control of Development Act 1960 and the Caravan Sites Act 1968 as amended,
shall be stationed on the site at any time, of which only 1 shall be a static caravan.

Reason:

In the interests of the character and appearance of the area, having had regard to
Policies SP18 and SP19 of the Core Strategy and Policy ENV1 of the Selby District
Local Plan.

05. Prior to the erection of the amenity blocks hereby permitted, details of the materials
to be used in the construction of their exterior walls and roof(s) shall have been
submitted to and approve
[...]
, and
provides design guidance to influence future development and improve the physical
gualities of the area.

Page 34



	Agenda
	 
	1 Planning Applications Received
	1.1 2018/1299/FUL: Small Holding, Broach Lane, Kellington
	Block Plan: 2018/1299/FUL: Small Holding, Broach Lane, Kellington
	Report: 2018/1299/FUL: Small Holding, Broach Lane, Kellington

	 



Minutes of the meeting


CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

 
 

 
Record of Decisions                                   

CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
 

Venue: Chief Executive's Office 
Date: Wednesday, 13 May 2020 
Time: 9.00 am 
 
 
Officers Present 
remotely via Teams: 

Janet Waggott - Chief Executive, Martin Grainger - Head of 
Planning, Ruth Hardingham - Planning Development 
Manager, Glenn Sharpe - Solicitor, Jenny Tyreman – 
Senior Planning Officer, Victoria Foreman – Democratic 
Services Officer 
 

 
6 PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

 
 6.1 2018/1299/FUL: SMALL HOLDING, BROACH LANE, 

KELLINGTON 
 

  Location: 2018/1299/FUL – Smallholding, Broach Lane, 
Kellington 
Proposal: Proposed change of use of land to a travellers 
site to provide 8 pitches including the erection of 
associated amenity blocks and external lighting 
 
The matter had been brought to the Chief Executive for 
consideration under urgency as the Ward Councillor for 
the area where the proposal lies, Councillor McCartney, 
had requested that the application be heard by the 
Planning Committee for the following reasons:  
 
(1) the site lay outside the village development limits;  
(2) although the site was developed, very little of what 
was on the site had planning permission; and  
(3) Upper Common Lane was an unadopted private dirt 
track and having so many units down a private drive was 
against planning policy.  
 
Furthermore, the application was a minor application 
which was being recommended for approval contrary to 
the requirements of the Development Plan, as Officers 

 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

considered that there were material considerations which 
would support a recommendation for approval.   
 
Officers presented the application to the Chief Executive 
who noted that it was for a proposed change of use of 
land to a travellers site to provide 8 pitches including the 
erection of associated amenity blocks and external 
lighting. 
 
An Officer Update Note clarified the reasons for the 
application having been brought before the Chief 
Executive for consideration and confirmed that pre-
commencement conditions proposed have been agreed 
in writing with the applicant’s agent. 
 
Officers set out the material considerations for the 
recommendation for minded approval despite the conflict 
with the Development Plan, which were summarised as 
the existing level of local provision and need for sites, 
and the availability (or lack of) alternative 
accommodation for the applicants, the sustainable 
location, the use of previously developed land, the 
personal circumstances of the applicant and the 
extension of existing gypsy and traveller site. 
 
As part of the decision-making process Members were 
consulted on the application. These comments were 
collated and presented to the Chief Executive as part of 
her decision making. Comments had been received from 
some Members of the Planning Committee, expressing 
several views. 
 
Some Members felt that the application required further 
debate and should be deferred in order for a decision to 
be made at full Planning Committee, due to the 
perception of local residents who may question why the 
application was being considered via urgency 
procedures.  
 
Officers explained that the application had received nine 
letters of objection, which would not result in the 
application requiring consideration by Planning 
Committee for a decision; therefore it was not considered 
that the application was particularly controversial. The 
application would have needed consideration by 
Planning Committee because it had been called in by the 
local Ward Councillor. Despite the reasons for calling the 
application in, the Ward Councillor’s most recent 
comments reflect that the only issue they now seem to 
have with the application is how foul drainage would be 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

dealt with, and why this could not be dealt with other than 
by way of condition. The Ward Councillor had 
themselves stated that the application is not 
controversial.  
 
Officers went on to explain that the application had been 
with the Council for just under 18 months, and during that 
time Officers had worked with the applicants to achieve 
an acceptable scheme. Amended plans had been 
received just before Christmas and required re-
consultation. Since the re-consultation period ended, it 
had taken time to develop the report to a point where it 
could be brought before Planning Committee, or in this 
case, the CEO Urgent Planning Decisions Meeting, for a 
decision to be made.    
 
Queries and concerns were also raised by Members 
regarding foul drainage on the site and the status of other 
traveller sites around the district at Newthorpe, Long 
Drax and Hillam.  
 
Regarding foul drainage, it was explained that the 
applicant was exploring options available to them, and 
Officers were confident that a solution could be found; 
this could therefore be effectively dealt with by way of 
condition.  
 
In relation to the other traveller sites in the district, 
Officers explained that the level of need identified in the 
Gypsy and Traveller Accommodation Assessment (2018) 
was 5 pitches for the remainder of the plan period (until 
2027), all of which fell within the first five years. Beyond 
the plan period to 2033 the figure increased to 8 pitches. 
This need was generated only from those households 
that met the Government’s definition of ‘gypsy and 
traveller’.  
 
The need for pitches had increased since the original 
survey work was undertaken, and Officers currently 
considered that an appropriate figure of need generated 
from households that met the Government’s definition of 
‘gypsy and traveller’ was 21, much of which was required 
immediately, and granting planning permission on the 
site would contribute to towards that need.  
 
With reference to specific sites mentioned by Members, 
Officers explained that the Newthorpe site had come 
before the Chief Executive for consideration on 29 April, 
where a Minded to Grant decision had been taken, 
subject to conditions and the application being referred to 



CEO Urgent Decision Session - Planning 
Wednesday, 13 May 2020 

the Secretary of State.  
 
At Long Drax, Enforcement Notices had been served in 
relation to the change of use of the land and siting of 
caravans for residential purposes. The notices were 
appealed and dismissed. The matter was referred to 
Legal to prosecute for the failure to comply with the 
enforcement notices. However, the owner had submitted 
a planning application which was pending consideration, 
and enforcement action was on hold. The site was 
therefore currently unauthorised. 
 
Lastly, at Hillam a five-year temporary planning 
permission was granted in July 2016 at appeal, but a 
Judicial Review has been lodged against the appeal 
decision, which is ongoing. 
 
The Chief Executive agreed with Officers that there were 
no legitimate reasons to support a deferral of the 
application, and noted that there was still two weeks until 
the expiry of the re-consultation period, during which 
further comments could be submitted. 
 
The Solicitor confirmed that they had no additional 
comments on the application. 
 
The Chief Executive, having considered the report, 
Officer Update Note and representations from Members 
and Officers in full, confirmed that she agreed with the 
Officer’s recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application be MINDED TO GRANT subject 
to the expiration of the consultation period with no 
new material considerations being raised, and the 
conditions set out in the report. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 9.50 am. 


